

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-1963

---

JERONE HUNTER  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
Fla. Bar No. 998818  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500  
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114  
(386)238-4990  
FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . . 48

ARGUMENTS . . . . . 49

I. THE "PRIMACY DOCTRINE" CLAIM. . . . . 49

II. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS CLAIM. . . . . 49

III. THE SUPPRESSION OF PHYSICAL EVIDENCE . . . . . 54

IV. THE MISTRIAL CLAIM . . . . . 56

V. THE INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL CLAIM . . . . . 58

VI. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL CLAIM . . 59

VII. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SEVER . . . . . 61

VIII. THE "AND/OR" JURY INSTRUCTION CLAIM. . . . . 65

IX. THE WEIGHING OF AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION . . . . . 71

X. THE "UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW" CLAIM. . . . . 89

XI. HUNTER'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPER. . . . . 92

XII. & XIII. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM . . . . . 94

XIV. *THE RING V. ARIZONA CLAIM*. . . . . 96

XV. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM. . . . . 99

CONCLUSION. . . . . 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	71
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006).....	91
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983) .....	98
<i>Bateson v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	61
<i>Bidrich v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1997).....	72
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) .....	72
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	97
<i>Bolender v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 939, 103 S. Ct. 2111, 77 L. Ed. 2d 315 (1983)...	93
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	98
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	97
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	93
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985) .....	98
<i>Carter v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000).....	69
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....	93

<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	72
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992).....	93
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	99
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (2001) A .....	50
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	73
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 871, 102 L. Ed. 2d 152, 109 S. Ct. 183 (1988) .....	94
<i>Crossley v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992).....	62
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	60
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	99
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992).....	50, 54
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	69
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006).....	91, 95
<i>Domis v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 683 (4th DCA 1999).....	62
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003).....	96
<i>Dorsett v. McCray</i> , 901 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	69

<i>Dougan v. State,</i> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992) .....	81
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1991).....	99
<i>Duest v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	96
<i>Ellis v. State,</i> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993).....	62
<i>Escobar v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997).....	50
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S719 (Fla. Nov. 15, 2007) .....	97
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Ferguson v. State,</i> 474 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 1985).....	94
<i>Ferry v. State,</i> 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987).....	93
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005).....	90
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992).....	61
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002).....	93
<i>Francois v. State,</i> 407 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1122, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1384, 102 S. Ct. 3511 (1982) .....	94
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</i> 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	99
<i>Franklin v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla 2007) .....	98

<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000).....	97
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	91
<i>Garzon v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	65
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	57,71
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 .....	61
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	58
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003).....	96
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997).....	57
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	66, 75
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992).....	75
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1996).....	75
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	89
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	55
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	98
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 907, 118 S.Ct. 265, 139 L.Ed. 191 (1997) .....	81

<i>Huggins v. State,</i> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004).....	97
<i>Hunter v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995).....	98
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	80
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S445 (Fla. July 5, 2007) .....	90
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1996).....	75
<i>Kimbrough v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004).....	96
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	98
<i>King v. State,</i> 390 S.2d 315 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert. denied,</i> 450 U.S. 989, 67 L.Ed.2d 825, 101 S.Ct. 1529 (1981).....	72
<i>Lawrence v. State/McDonough,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S699 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007) .....	58
<i>Lewis v. State,</i> 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981).....	75
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</i> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S687 (Nov. 1, 2007) .....	95
<i>Lloyd v. Crosby,</i> 917 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	67
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002).....	93
<i>Marshall v. Crosby,</i> 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	92
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</i> 490 So. 2d 927 .....	64

<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	58
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	92
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	17
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1998).....	80
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006) .....	99
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	98
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	99
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	91
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (1999) .....	50
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	90, 98
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S. Ct. 1702.....	63
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	75
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	73
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	93
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	96
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	10



<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	73
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006).....	91
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 882, 70 L.Ed.2d 192, 102 S.Ct. 368 (1980).....	72
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006).....	91
<i>Salas v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly D2942 (Fla. 5th DCA Dec. 14, 2007) .....	65, 66
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997).....	97
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998).....	50
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	89
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	97
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	95, 96
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	98
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	62
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991).....	66
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	57
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984).....	91

<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	97
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	73
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	91
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 436 .....	62
<i>Stewart v. Crosby</i> , 880 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2004).....	58
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....	98
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006).....	98
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999).....	57
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	57
<i>Tolbert v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1013 .....	66
<i>United States v. Almaguer</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20105 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	58
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Ventura</i> , 132 F.3d 844 (1st Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 440 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 179 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 180 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	54

<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Ma. 1998).....	73
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	81
<i>White v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1229, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1412, 103 S. Ct. 3571 (1983).....	94
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S347 (Fla. June 21, 2007) .....	90, 98
<i>Zeno v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 2005).....	69
<i>Zeno v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	65

**STATUTES**

<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 922.105 .....	95
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> , § 924.33 (2007) .....	71
